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Foreword by Bill Younger
As a boy of nine, I became fascinated with lighthouses. The first 

lighthouse I ever saw was Thomas Point. My Uncle Tom Slayton had 
taken me fishing on the Chesapeake, and I probably had a million 

questions for him about that ‘house’ sitting up on the stilts out in 
the water. I imagined that must be the best kind of life a person 
could lead – a 360-degree view of the water, even better than 
living on the beach. 

Through our many fishing trips, Uncle Tom and I probably 
saw all the lighthouses on the upper Chesapeake Bay. 

Fast forward to 1989. I had been involved in the collectible 
business for a number of years. Nancy and I and our daughters 
are sitting around the kitchen table talking about starting our 
own line of collectibles. 

For me, it was an easy decision, I was still fascinated with 
lighthouses and America’s nautical heritage. I thought other 
people were too -- or they would be as interested when they 
saw our line.  After two years of research and development, we 
displayed our first 17 lighthouses sculptures at trade shows in 
early 1991.

This book is the story of the company our family created and 
nurtured and of the 700-plus models of more than 330 different light-
houses, lightships, life saving stations and U.S. Coast Guard ships 
that Harbour Lights has made since 1991.

But in a larger sense, this story goes back much further than 1991. 
It starts in the third century B.C. when the first lighthouse, as a struc-
ture, was constructed on Pharos Island at the entrance to the harbor at 
Alexandria, Egypt.  No other lighthouse known to man ever reached 
its dimensions.  It was in excess of 400 feet tall!  

By night, open flames with reflectors guided the mariners.  By day, 
plumes of smoke were present as a guide.  It is reported that Alex-
ander the Great came to view this wonder of the world. Consider, if 
you will, the effort needed to build such a structure. Even with the  
technology of today it would be a monumental project.

The buildings aren’t the only heroes of the story of lighthouses. 
I think of Henry Winstanley of England, a man after my own heart.  
He was an entrepreneur in the late 17th century. Hoping to add to 
his wealth he invested in five ships. Two of the five were lost on the 
Eddystone Rocks 14 miles out of Plymouth Harbor.  

I can see him storming into the offices of Plymouth officials de-
manding, “What are you going to do?”  “Nothing,” was probably their 
answer.  “If you want a lighthouse on those rocks, we give you per-
mission to try.  Good luck.”  

Winstanley, determined to make it safe for shipping, hired his 
crews and began in the summer of 1696.  In late 1698 he personally 

Bill Younger, who together with wife 
Nancy and daughters Kim and Tori Dawn, 

founded Harbour Lights.

The Pharos Lighthouse 
Alexandria Egypt

HL659 introduced in 2003. [p.367]
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lit the candles in the lantern. He boasted to those that taunted him that 
his lighthouse would withstand the worst storm the Atlantic could 
produce. In November, 1703, after five years of service, he went to 
the light to do repairs from a recent storm. While on the light, the 
severest storm of England’s history occured.  

Over 100 ships were lost.  Church steeples across the country top-
pled along with old stately trees.  The light was not to be seen.  When 
daylight came, the only thing remaining were broken and twisted 
shafts of iron.  The Eddystone Light and Henry Winstanley were gone 
forever. His vision lived on, though. Five more lighthouses were built 
on the Eddystone Rocks, each incorporating improvements learned 
from the previous one. The lighthouse that stands there today was 
constructed in 1882. 

John Chidester who designed and edited this book and Paul Brady  
who shot all new product photographs for it, each have invested hun-
dreds of hours to create this publication for the other collectors who 
share their love of lighthouses and Harbour Lights. 

John and Paul are among the hundreds of collectors Nancy, Kim 
and I have met over the years and “adopted” as ex-
tended family members. 

In my case, and I hope yours, each page of The 
Official Collectors Guide to Harbour Lights brings 
back memories of the company we started – and the 
company of friends we made sharing our interest in 
lighthouses.

Keep the Flame!

As a young boy, Bill accompanied his 
uncle, Tom Slayton, on fishing trips around 
the Chesapeake Bay. Bill was fascinated 
by Thomas Point Lighthouse and later by 
other lights on the Bay. “I wanted to live in 
that lighthouse,” Bill said of Thomas Point.

Henry Winstanley’s Eddystone Light 
near Plymouth, England
HL636 was introduced to mark the 10th 
Anniversary of Harbour Lights; 7,000 were 
produced. [p.355]

Thomas Point Maryland 
When Harbour Lights was started in 1991, Bill wanted 
this lighthouse to be among the first pieces; however, the 
company did not have the technology to do his favorite 
lighthouse until 1996. HL181 was a limited edition of 
9,500 pieces; it sold out in just over a month. [p.326] 
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Boston Harbor, Massachusetts
Boston Light stood witness to many central events in the 

early history of our young nation. During the British block-
ade of Boston Harbor in 1775, an American assault party 
burned the keeper’s house and damaged the tower to render 
it unusable. After a futile attempt by the British to restore 
the light, colonial raiders ransacked it again. When a bruised 
Royal Navy limped away from Boston Harbor the follow-
ing year, they repaid their Yankee tormentors with a timed 
explosive charge that destroyed the tower for good. Three 
weeks later the Declaration of Independence was signed.

Boston Light remained in ruins until 1783. When the 
State of Massachusetts finally restored the light, the new 
tower measured 75 feet high, with a 75 foot diameter base. 
On June 1st, 1813, one of the most dramatic naval battles 
of the War of 1812 took place within sight of Boston Light. 
Although the American ship Chesapeake was outgunned 
and defeated by the English Shannon, the words of a dying 
Captain Lawrence have been ingrained in our memories “Don’t give up 
the ship.”

America’s First Light is largely unchanged after more than two cen-
turies, except for structural improvements.  One such example was the 
raising of the tower for an additional 15 feet in 1859. 

Strenuous efforts have been made to preserve this important land-
mark, particularly after the damage caused to it by Hurricane Bob in 
1991. Because of the historical significance of Boston Light, the United 
States Coast Guard has determined that it will always remain a manned 
lighthouse.

Number Type        Size SRP Introduced Retired Edition 
HL117 Limited Edition of 5,500 6 x 7 $63.00 Jul 1991 Jan 1995 5,500
HL402 GLOW Open Edition 5 x 6 $50.00 Jan 1996 Aug 1998 6,300
HL402R GLOW Open Edition Revised 5 x 6 $50.00 May 1999 Open
LL107 This Little Light of Mine 3 x 3 $16.95 Jan 2000 Open

HL117                                 HL402                                    HL402R                               LL107

Boston Harbor Notes
►HL117 When production was 
shifted from California to Canada, 
minor changes were made to the 
mold, mostly in the area of windows 
and doors. [p.421]
►HL402 In 1998, production was 
halted for the piece and a new 
sculpture HL402R was commissioned 
to better represent America’s last 
manned lighthouse.



98     

Cape Romain, South Carolina
Near McClellanville lies an idyllic island seemingly un-

touched by man. Visitors are in awe of nature’s landscape 
as they approach the isolated Cape Romain National Wild-
life Refuge. Yet standing amidst all this rural beauty are two 
lone sentinels with memories of times past. These two light-
houses have a story to tell and history to spare.

Located on Raccoon Key, locally called “Lighthouse Is-
land”, the first sentinel was built in the early 1800s. After 
workers removed a windmill from the site, a sixty-five foot, 
red brick tower was erected. The work was contracted to 
the infamous lighthouse builder Winslow Lewis. Despite 
his vast experience, a vital error was made in the design of 
the tower. Halfway through construction, workers discov-
ered that the walls did not slope at the proper angles. Even 
though orders were given to correct the error, the tower was 
completed despite the lean caused by poor construction. 

Not withstanding good intentions, the sentinel’s service 
lasted only 31 years. The 87-foot tower was deemed inadequate and the 
optic was removed for use in a newer, taller tower. But workers did not 
destroy the old tower as they built a new one, electing to save the old 
structure and use it for storage. The new lighthouse was built of wood 
and brick in 1858.. This sentinel’s 150-foot height and octagonal shape 
provided great assistance to vessels, not only with its bright beacon, but 
also with its contrasting paint scheme that served as a daymark. 

Unfortunately and to everyone’s amazement, the new tower began  
to resemble the old one, with a discernible lean. Within only fifteen years, the keepers reported cracks near the 
windows and along the west face. In fact, the lens required continual adjustment as the west portion of the tower 
sank. The deflection of the tower exceeded 27 inches from the vertical and officials became concerned for the 
sentinel’s fate.

Finally, samples were taken of the earth on which Cape Romain stood. Not surprisingly, they found that the 
island’s soil consisted of sand, mud, clay and shells, an unpredictable mixture. But more importantly, architects 
found that a solid bed of sand lay at a depth of 52 feet, with no solid rock for anchorage. Although further shift-
ing (or tilting) of the sentinel halted, the Lighthouse Board worried about its future and continued to monitor 
the sentinel’s movements. Known by locals as the “Leaning Lighthouse”, Cape Romain was decommissioned 

in 1947 and left to endure the ravages of time and vandalism. Both lighthouses have 
withstood  strong earthquakes and powerful storms, including a direct hit from hurri-
cane Hugo. The beacons belong to the U.S. Coast Guard which continues to use them 
as daymarks.

Number Type        Size SRP Introduced Retired Edition 
HL283 Limited Edition of 5,000 7 x 5 $70.00 Jul 2002 Dec 2005 5,000

HL 283                                           

Cape Romain Notes
►Another example of two 
lighthouses on one base. A total of 
four limited editions have featured two 
towers on one base. [p.418]
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Cheboygan Crib, Michigan
Located in the midst of a beautiful harbor town which 

is situated along Lake Huron and the Cheboygan River, 
the Cheboygan Crib Lighthouse is as quaint as the country 
which surrounds it. Whether it is winter or fall, this area is 
a bustle of tourists and locals enjoying the area’s abundant 
backdrop. The Cheboygan Lighthouse is just one of many 
attractions in this vicinity.

In 1883 the contract was approved to build a lighthouse 
to guide travelers into the Cheboygan River, but work didn’t 
actually begin until 1884. First the wooden crib was con-
structed onshore and was then towed out to the entrance of 
the dredged river channel. The crib was then sunk into place 
and the upper level of oak timber frame work was constructed 
on top. The cast iron tower was then assembled atop and se-
curely bolted in place. The flashing red fourth order Fresnel 
lens was then installed. Once construction was complete the 

lighthouse received 
a fresh coat of brown paint and the light was illuminated on November 
1, 1884. In 1897 it was brought to the attention of the District Inspector 
that the Cheboygan Crib Lighthouse had no keeper’s dwelling on site. 
He immediately ordered the construction of a small dwelling on the crib 
and a pile protection for the boat. The keepers were extremely thank-
ful for this change, as the previous working conditions were incredibly 
treacherous and time-consuming. Other im-
provements followed, including a coat of white 
paint on the main tower and bright red paint on 
the lantern room roof in 1901. The light was 
officially automated in the late 1920s. 

Later, after evaluating the condition of the 
structures, the Coast Guard decided to scrap the 
iron tower and dynamite the crib. When local 
citizens heard of the plan, they decided to see 

if there was a way to save the well 
known local landmark. The Coast 
Guard agreed to donate the tower 
to the city of Cheboygan for display 
and a new home for the structure, 
the west breakwall of Gordon Turner 
Park, was chosen.. In 1984 the tower 
was moved by barge and received 
a new coat of white paint once it 
reached its final resting place.

Number Type        Size SRP Introduced Retired Edition 
HL691 2005 Reunion Special   6 x 6 $45.00 Aug 2005 Aug 2005 450
HL691R 2005 Reunion Special Revised 6 x 6 NC Jan 2005 May 2005 450

Christianne Hayles 
created the paint sample 

for HL691 at the 2005 
Harbor Lights Collectors 

Reunion on Mackinac 
Island, Michigan.HL691                                  HL691R

Cheboygan Crib Notes
►HL691 After making and shipping 
all 450 of the Reunion Special, prob-
lems were found with trees breaking. 
All the pieces were remade with stron-
ger trees and with a correction to a 
typo on the sign.  [p.431]
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Number Type        Size SRP Introduced Retired Edition 
HL545 2004 Collectors Society Exclusive Timed 5 x 8 $85.00 Jun 2004 May 2005 2,796
HL544 2004 Collectors Society Gift Timed 6 x 7 CS Gift Jun 2004 May 2005 8,150

Cuckolds, Maine
The Maine coast is notorious for its rugged, often jagged, 

bedrock lying in wait for mariners. The treacherous ledges 
at the entrance to Boothbay Harbour begged for a means of 
warning unsuspecting ships, and originally there was a tri-
pod-type beacon set on the Cuckolds from about 1874.

How the ledges earned this unlikely name is not clear, but 
it is suspected that they were named after a point of land on 
the Thames River in England. In 1890, a recommendation 
was made for the fog signal station and two years later con-
struction began. A lighthouse tender delivered 650 tons of 
materials to the barren rock, including 60,000 bricks, which 
would become the signal building and keeper’s dwelling.

Even with a fog sig-
nal station, wrecks con-
tinued to occur. Rescues 
were hazardous to the 
station crew, and they 
often risked their lives to bring sailors to safety on the tiny bedrock island. 
With neither soil nor vegetation, Cuckolds was a desolate assignment amid 
the picturesque beauty of southern Maine, and its position left it completely 
exposed to the ravages of coastal storms.

The steam-driven Daboll fog trumpet was replaced with a new oil-pow-
ered fog signal in 1902. Still, it was not enough. It was determined that a 
lighthouse was needed at the location and a beautiful beacon was built on 
top of the fog signal building. 

In 1978 a terrible blizzard destroyed the beautiful keeper’s quarters at 
Cuckolds Lighthouse. But the small beacon continued to shine. 

Ad, Lighthouse Digest, May 2004, 
8.5 x 11”

HL545                                 HL544

Cuckolds ME by Mark Sherman  
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Fire Island, New York
Located one hour outside of Manhattan, a pristine, nar-

row stretch of land is designated as the Fire Island National 
Seashore. Its seclusion and natural beauty have made Fire 
Island a favorite getaway for city dwellers. 

The beautiful barrier strait represented a hazard to mari-
ners attempting to navigate into the New York ports from 
Europe. To rectify the problem, an 89-foot stone tower was 
built in 1827 and fitted with 14 oil lamps. In the 1850s the 
old tower was torn down and replaced with a 168-foot brick 
structure that still stands today. At the same time, the two-
story Dutch colonial double keeper’s dwelling was built, 
and both the house and tower were placed on a flagstone ter-
race – connected by a covered walkway. In November 1858, 
the first order Fresnel lens was lighted. 

Fire Island Light originally stood only 200 yards from 
the western edge of Long Island, but over the years, miles 
of beach have been added as an anti-erosion measure. The 

lighthouse sits near the entrance to Robert Moses State Park, and the 
causeway over to the Park is the best access to the station. Otherwise, 
Fire Island is accessed by ferry service that runs from many communi-
ties that lie along Long Island Sound.

In 1912, the tower was encased in cement and painted with alternat-
ing bands of black and white. The first order lens was removed in 1986 
and replaced with an automated system and new optic. The historic 1858 
Henri LePaute lens is in storage at the Franklin Institute in Philadelphia. 
Over the years, the expansion and contraction of the cement placed the 
tower in poor repair. It was in such bad condition by the 1980s that the 
Fire Island Lighthouse Preservation Society raised funds for its renova-
tion and, at the same time, to convert the former keeper’s dwelling into 
a museum. Today, the Society shares responsibility for the lighthouse 
with the National Park Service. Because the station continues to be an 

important navigational tool, the 
USCG retains access to the optic.  
Tours are given daily, along with 
informative historic information 
about the sentinel – a National 
Historic Landmark since 1981.

Number Type        Size SRP Introduced Retired Edition 
HL176 Limited Edition of 9,500 9 x 7 $70.00 Mar 1996 Jan 1998 9,500
HL448 GLOW Open Edition 6 x 6 $50.00 Jul 2003 Open
LL176 This Little Light of Mine 3 x 3 $19.95 Jan 2001 Open

HL176                                 HL448                                   LL176

Fire Island Notes
►HL176 First released as an open 
edition (HL406); it does not have an 
edition size on the flag. [p.436]

FireIslandLighthouse.com
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Colossus of Rhodes, Greece
Embroiled in a war of rivalries, ancient Greeks on the 

island of Rhodes were constantly defending their paradise 
from Macedonian siege. In 305 BC, an unsuccessful in-
vasion led to a windfall for Rhodes, a wealth of military 
equipment was left behind. After selling the valuable arse-
nal, leaders decided to use the money to commission the 
sculptor Chares of Lyndus to build a colossal statue at the 
harbor entrance.

Starting with an immense marble base, the feet and ankles 
were affixed first. Then, laborers worked their way up, cast-
ing the outer skin in bronze and reinforcing the monument 
with an iron framework and heavy stones placed inside. Af-
ter 12 years of unimaginable work, the colossal monument 
was complete and graced the harbor in the year 282 BC. 
At a height of over 100 feet (the equivalent to a 10-story 
building), Colossus was more than a masterpiece; it was a 
Wonder of the Ancient World.

A mammoth tribute to the sun god Helios, Colossus became the sym-
bol of unity for the inhabitants of the beautiful Mediterranean seas. This 
gigantic, awe-inspiring statue stood at Rhodes, greeting mariners who 
traversed the indigo waters in search of commerce. 

Historic descriptions of Colossus are varied and differing in design. 
Explorers to the area gave their personal accounts, recording their in-
terpretations in diaries and letters. Mosaics and drawings of Colossus 
were also created throughout history, however, they were subject to the 
artist’s imagination. No official record of the actual placement and ap-

pearance of Colossus exists, but descriptions handed down from generation to generation give modern architects 
the essence of its majesty and grandeur.

A popular interpretation has the statue straddling the harbor entrance, with a raised arm holding a blazing 
fire overhead. Although modern architects doubt that the statue could have spanned the large harbor, it is almost 
impossible to reconstruct how Rhodes would have looked in ancient times. The romantic interpretation prevails, 
with a welcoming statue overlooking the incoming ships from its vantage point over the harbor.

Standing proudly for nearly 60 years, Colossus was an honored achievement. But a devastating earthquake 
would destroy the pride of Rhodes, breaking it at the knee and sending it crashing. As an offer of friendship, 

the great Ptolemy III Euergetes of Egypt offered to cover the restoration costs, but an 
oracle forbade the resurrection.

The broken statue lay ruined for almost a millennium. Citizen Pliny wrote, “Few 
people can make their arms meet round the thumb.” In AD 654, the Arabs invaded 
Rhodes. They broke apart the remaining pieces of Colossus and sold the remnants to a 
man in Syria. Reportedly, it took 900 camel loads to deliver the scraps.

With its incredible history and classic Greek profile, Colossus of Rhodes is one 
of mankind’s greatest achievements, inspiring artists and architects to build higher, 
farther and bigger. Like Colossus reaching for the sky, mankind is limited only to its 
imagination.

Number Type        Size SRP Introduced Retired Edition 
HL661 Limited Edition of 4,000 9 x 6 $85.00 Feb 2003 4,000

HL661

Colossus Notes
►HL651 The Colossus was one of 
two lighthouses that are among the 
Seven Wonders of the Ancient World. 
The other is the Pharos of Alexandria, 
Egypt. [p.367]



355

Number Type        Size SRP Introduced Retired Edition 
HL636 Limited Edition Timed 8 x 4 $99.00 Jan 2001 Dec 2001 7,000

Eddystone Light, England
The year was 1695; Henry Winstanley was a London en-

trepreneur and visionary extraordinaire. He was also quite 
eccentric. His home, full of hidden passageways and carni-
val delights, became a popular public attraction. After losing 
two of his ships to the Eddystone Rock, he charged down to 
the authorities and demanded why, when the Rock was caus-
ing wrecks left and right, nothing had been done.

They told him the Eddystone was impossible to mark: 
it was only 30 feet across and barely rose out of the waves 
at high tide with a 30 degree slope. Not to mention, it was 
14 miles out in one of the world’s roughest seas. Winstan-

ley’s reply: “I will build 
a lighthouse!” Skeptics 
said it couldn’t be done. 
Winstanley didn’t hear 
them -- he was busy draw-
ing up plans.

He and his crew fought freezing 
wind and rain and high seas to build 
the tower. Three months after its 
completion, they returned to find the 
keeper going insane, the lighthouse lit-
erally falling down around him.

But Winstanley was not daunted. He 
utilized all he’d learned from his first 
attempt and built another tower right 
over the previous one. For five years, 
not one wreck occurred at Eddystone.

Critics complained the tower was 
top heavy; but Winstanley said it could 
survive any storm. In fact, he said that his one crowning wish in life was “to be 

in the lighthouse during the greatest storm that ever was.”
    Someone should have told him to be careful what he wished for. He was making repairs on the lighthouse 

when it did hit -- the greatest storm ever recorded in English history. The storm ripped apart much of London. 
Not one ship remained floating in the Port of Plymouth. And the Eddystone Lighthouse? 
Gone - along with Henry Winstanley.

His vision, courage, and tenacity lived on in a remarkable way through subsequent 
lighthouses at Eddystone. In all, there were five -- each one incorporating lessons in 
engineering from the previous --  until the final tower was built of stone in 1882 and still 
stands today. Winstanley set a precedent that lighthouses could be built in “impossible” 
locations.

HL636

Eddystone Notes
►HL636 was created to mark the 
10th anniversary of Harbour Lights; it 
was available to purchase during the 
calendar year 2001. 
►An accompanying brochure 
compared the tenacity of Winstanley’s 
determination to build the lighthouse 
with that of Bill Younger, founder of 
Harbour Lights. [p.6]

Collector Editions Cover
November 2000

TrinityHouse.co.uk/interactive/gallery/eddystone.html
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Pharos, Egypt
Sostratus, the son of Dexiphanes, the Cnidian, dedicated 

this structure to the Saviour Gods, on behalf of those who 
sail the seas.

With accounts that date back to earliest recorded history, 
Egypt was a center of wealth, trade and commerce. Early 
mariners would approach the double harbor of Alexandria 
with great anticipation but also with much fear as the unpre-
dictable coastline posed great risk. Dividing the two harbors 
was the ancient island of Pharos which was connected to the 
mainland by a narrow strip of land.

The great Pharaoh Ptolemy Soter conceived the idea for 
a massive monument on Pharos that would be lighted by the 
sun and mirrors during the day and illuminated by fires at 
night. He commanded the architect Sostratus to orchestrate 
the building of a colossal lighthouse. 

Completed in 270 B.C. using a massive labor force, the 
tower reached a height of 384 feet, equivalent to a 40-story 
modern building. Encased in fine white marble, the beacon’s summit was 
topped with a magnificent statue, most likely of Poseidon, the Lord of 
the seas. As the tallest building on Earth , the Lighthouse of Alexandria 
was illuminated by fire and its flame magnified by a mysterious mirror. 
The mirror, possibly made of polished bronze, was said to have reflected 
light more than 35 miles offshore. Because of the desert landscape and 
barren foliage, some speculate that the flame was fueled by oil, which 
would have been carried up the maze of ramps and staircases inside the 
tower by beasts of burden and on the backs of strong laborers.

In AD 1303, a violent earthquake shook the ground beneath Pharos, cracking the massive structure. Followed 
by an equally destructive quake twenty years later, the lighthouse crumbled into ruins. Many of the massive 
stones fell into the harbor. Later, an Egyptian Sultan, Qaitbay, used the remaining stone and marble to erect a 
medieval fort on the site, eradicating the former lighthouse.

Pharos was so famous, that the term means ‘lighthouse’ in many languages. Thus, the study of lighthouses 
became ‘Pharology’. A tribute to its exceptional architecture, the Pharos Lighthouse guided sailors into the city 
for 1,500 years and was the last of the Seven Wonders of the Ancient World to disappear.

Excavators have found great blocks of stone (weighing 50 to 75 tons) in the harbor that at first appeared to be 
random pieces, but are now suspected to be from the great Pharos lighthouse. Divers 
retrieved fragments with detailed markings, hundreds of columns and inscribed blocks 
from the sea. These are on exhibit at the open-air museum near the Roman amphithe-
atre in Alexandria.

Egyptian authorities have approved the building of a modern version of Pharos on 
the same site as the ancient monument. The proposed glass-covered, concrete tower 
will stand 145 meters high (approximately 475 feet) and will cost $70 million to com-
plete. The glass walls will reflect sunshine during the day and a beacon will cast a light 
37 miles out to sea in the dark of night.

Number Type        Size SRP Introduced Retired Edition 
HL659 Limited Edition of 4,000 10 x 6 $90.00 Jan 2003 4,000

HL659

Pharos Notes
►HL659 The Lighthouse at 
Alexandria was one of two 
lighthouses that are among the Seven 
Wonders of the Ancient World. 
►HL661 The Colossus of Rhodes 
was the other. [p.352] 

nslps.com/lights/lighthouse_page_01.asp?ID=295
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Lightship Huron
Resting in her berth at Port Huron in eastern Michigan, 

the Lightship Huron has embarked on a new adventure 
educating our youth about America’s maritime heritage. 
Commissioned on December 21, 1920, as Light Vessel No. 
103, the 97-foot ship was built by the Charles L. Sea-
bury Company of Morris Heights, New York, at a cost of 
$147,428. Smaller than most floating sentinels, the Huron 
was designed specifically for use on the Great Lakes. Fresh 
water is more buoyant and less choppy than seawater, al-
lowing a small vessel to accomplish the same tasks as her 
larger ocean counterparts. Built with a twenty-four foot 
beam and 340 gallon displacement, LV 103 was powered 
by a 185 horsepower coal-fired steam engine.

Arriving in Milwaukee on June 9, 1921, the shiny new 
red ship was at first assigned to relief duty. With her light 
visible for fourteen miles and radio beacon reaching out for 
60 miles, the lightship was quickly put to use. From 1923 

to 1927, and again in 1930, she served as the Gray’s Reef Light Vessel. 
Like other lightships, LV 103 changed names depending upon her duty 
station. In 1934, the sentinel was transferred to North Manitou Shoal.

Two years later, this unique vessel underwent a major appearance 
and name change. Assigned to the Corsica Shoals as the Huron Station 
Light Vessel, LV 103 could now officially bear the name “HURON” on 
her side, as had several ships before her. Because of her new station on 
the port side of the channel, the hull was repainted black. Although this 
was done in accordance with lightship regulations, other vessels appar-
ently ignored this bit of tradition. At the time, the Huron was the only 
lightship in the nation with a black hull. All others were painted red.

When the Coast Guard took over the Lighthouse Service in 1939, 
Light Vessel No. 103 was re-designated as WLV.526. During World 
War II, she was the only lightship to remain at her original post. 

Thought to he the oldest ship in the entire USCG fleet, in 1948, the Huron was towed to the DeFoe Shipyard at 
Bay City, where she was refitted with a new radio shack and her below deck rooms were rearranged. Her coal-

fired steam engine was replaced by GM diesels.
From1941 until her retirement in 1970, the Huron was 

one of only a handful of American lightships to serve on 
the Great Lakes. In 1971, the Coast Guard bequeathed this 
wonderful vessel to the City of Port Huron. It is open for 
tours much of the year.

Number Type        Size SRP Introduced Retired Edition 
AB103S Special Edition (Limited 4,000)  With Crew 9 x 6 $170.00 Apr 1997 Oct 1998 4,000
AB103 Open Edition  No Crew 9 x 6 $155.00 Apr 1997 Oct 1998 72

AB103S                              AB103

LS Huron Notes
►The Huron was one of the first
Anchor Bay ships to be introduced.
The plan was to make the first 4,000
as a “Special Edition” with a miniature
crew and then release a “Regular
Edition” (Open Edition). However,
after only 72 of the open edition were
shipped to dealers, it was decided
that the Anchor Bay line should be
available only as limited editions.

PHMuseum.org/lightship/lightship.htm
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Lightship Nantucket
It could he said that the existence of the Lightship Nan-

tucket I (LV112) came to be as a result of a tragic accident 
that befell its predecessor LV117. The ill-fated light vessel 
was cut in half and sank in a 1934 collision with the British 
liner Olympia.

The British Government paid for the construction of the 
new lightship, in reparation for the sinking. Costing just 
over $300,000 in 1936, she was the largest lightship ever 
built in the US, at close to 150-feet long. Not only was the 
watertight construction innovative, but the ship also boasted 
all the modern equipment that was available at the time.

Though most of its service was off Nantucket Island, 
Massachusetts, LV112 was also used for relief service along 
the New England coast. The rugged life of a lightship called 
for a strong vessel and an even stronger crew, for their ser-
vice was wracked by hostile weather, constant noise and 
long periods of isolation.

But out of hardship can also come creativity. Such was the 
case with sailors serving on the ship. To pass the time and avoid boredom, the men began making baskets using 
the remnants of materials found on the ship - weaving them on wood bases they would bring on board. Today, 
Nantucket Lightship Baskets are highly collectible and have been sold for thousands of dollars.

During World War II, the Nantucket was outfitted with a single gun and radar and taken out of regular service 
at Nantucket. Her role as an examination vessel serving at Portland, Maine, lasted from 1942 to 1945, when she 
again returned to duty on Nantucket Shoals.

In 1975, she was decommissioned and replaced by WLV612, dubbed Nantucket II. During the 80’s and 90’s, 
the Nantucket I served as a museum and floating classroom for a Portland, Maine non-profit company. But light 
vessels have endured a hard life and require very expensive and extensive restoration and upkeep, and the well-
intentioned company had to sell.

The life of LV112 wavered from potential buyers to possible salvage, with Friends of Lightship Nantucket 
valiantly trying to save this historic sentinel of the seas. There was even an attempt to sell the lightship on the 
Internet!

Thankfully, this maritime workhorse is destined for a new and permanent home. The National Lighthouse 
Museum in New York has indicated it will make LV112 the centerpiece of its forthcoming exhibit. Thus, another 
important part of the lighthouse legacy has been saved from extinction because of public outcry.

This tribute to Lightship Nantucket I is dedicated to the men who gave their careers, 
and some even their lives, to protect and guide those seeking safe harbor.Thankfully, 
this maritime workhorse is destined for a new and permanent home. The National 
Lighthouse Museum in New York has indicated it will make LV112 the centerpiece of 
its forthcoming exhibit. Thus, another important part of the lighthouse legacy has been 
saved from extinction because of public outcry.

This tribute to Lightship Nantucket I is dedicated to the men who gave their careers, 
and some even their life, to protect and guide those seeking safe harbor.

Number Type        Size SRP Introduced Retired Edition 
AB115 Limited Edition of 4,000 5 x 6 $75.00 Sep 2003 4,000

AB115
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Product Name of Lighthouse My Number(s) My Notes Guide
 HL101 ‘Admirality’ Head WA Error 49, 422
 HL101 ‘AdmiraliPy’ Head WA Error 49, 422
 HL101 Admiralty Head WA 49, 423
 HL102 Cape Hatteras NC Original 88, 423
 HL102R Cape Hatteras NC Revised 88, 423
 HL103 West Quoddy Head ME 338, 421
 HL104 Sandy Hook NJ 292, 421
 HL105 (Old) Point Loma CA 233, 421
 HL106 North Head WA 224, 421
 HL107 Umpqua River OR 335, 421
 HL108e Burrows Island OR Error 78, 423
 HL108 Burrows Island WA 78, 423
 HL109 Cape Blanco OR 81, 421
 HL110 Yaquina Head OR 347, 424
 HL111 Coquille River OR 117, 422
 HL112 Sand Island WI 290, 421
 HL113 Fort Niagara NY 147, 421
 HL114 Great Captains Island CT 1863 164, 424
 HL114a Great Captains Island CT 1868 164, 424
 HL115 St. George’s Reef CA 281, 421
 HL116 Castle Hill RI 100, 421
 HL117 Boston Harbor MA 73, 421
 HL118 Old Mackinac Point MI 229
 HL119 Cana Island WI 79
 HL120 Grosse Point IL 165
 HL121 Mablehead OH 197
 HL122 Buffalo NY 76
 HL123 Michigan City Pier IN 203, 424
 HL124e Split Rock ‘MI’ Error 314, 425
 HL124 Split Rock MN 314, 425
 HL125 Portland Head ME 260

Checklist: Limited Edition Lighthouses
This checklist is arranged by product number which tracks the date of introduction. Only limited editions are shown in this 

table. In the “Guide” column is the number of the page on which that lighthouse can be found..
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Friends & Memories
Collecting Harbour Lights is fun, educational and interesting. But collecting friends who share your 

interests in Harbour Lights and lighthouses is even better! Here are a few of the friends that Paul Brady and 
I have made in our 10 years of collecting – Harbour Lights and friends. As Paul will say “It doesn’t get any 
better than this!” 

There are many, many more friends; if your picture is not among 
this sampling, know that we still count you as a friend!

Long Beach Convention Center

Bill & Nancy - whose nature is to 
accept all as members of their 
extended family.

Maureen Atwell and Fred 
Kuhlman, “The First Collector.”

John Chidester meets Bill 
Younger for the first time: 
1997 Long Beach Show.

Kay and Gary Toth talk with 
Mike Kaiser.

Nancy and Bill with Harry Hine, 
grandaughter Esther Andrews and 

Maureen Atwell.

Paul Brady shows off his new digital camera 
to Maureen Atwell and Esther Andrews.

Herm and Mary 
Heuvelhorst with Ken 

Reese at the 2000 
Rosemont Show.

A group of “Connected Collectors” gather 
after the 2000 Rosemont Show.
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HarbourLightsGuide.com



475

Index
“History”  refers to “An Illustrated History of Harbour Lights,” pages 8-22

Absecon, NJ ................................................48
Accessories ....................................... 405-419
 Beckoning Beacons Sign ...................406
 Bill & Nancy’s Lobster Floats ..............409
 Bill Doll .................................................409
 Bob Younger Memorial Tree ..............407
 Boston Harbor Figurine ......................410
 Flying Santa (Days Gone By) ............ 411
 Golden Gate Bridge ............................408
 Keeper & Friends ................................410
 Legacy Sign .........................................406
 Mount Graylock Memorial ..................413
 Portland Observatory ..........................414
 Spyglass Lighthouses .........................412
Acknowledgements ..................................474
Admiralty Head, WA ....................................49
 Admiralty Head WA Variations ...........422
Aguirre, Michael  

(Graphic Designer) .................History, 147
ALABAMA, Lighthouses of
 Middle Bay ...........................................204
 Sand Island .........................................289
ALASKA, Lighthouses of
 Eldred Rock .........................................136
Alcatraz, CA .................................................50
Alki Point, WA ..............................................51
Alpena, MI ...................................................52
Amelia Island, FL .........................................53
American Online  

(Lighthouse Collectibles Board) .......2, 27
American Lighthouse Foundation ............191
American Shoal, FL ....................................54
 American Shoal FL Variations ............429
Anchor Bay Great Ships ..............History, 388
 Anchor Bay Checklist ..........................454
Anclote Key, FL ...........................................55
Anderson, Pat ....................................190, 463
Andrews, Esther ........................................471
Andrews, Kim ..................2, History, 473, 474
Andrews, Rachel ..................................History
Artisan Collector, Mesa AZ .......................472
Assateague, VA ...........................................56
 Assateague VA Variations ..................426
Atwell, Maureen ................................471, 474
Aucremann, Timothy ............37- 40, 473, 474
Avery Point, CT ...........................................57

Bailey’s Harbor Range, WI .........................58
Bald Head, NC ............................................59
 Bald Head NC Variations ....................427
Ballinacourty, Ireland .................................370
Baltimore, MD ..............................................60

Barnegat, NJ ...............................................61
 Barnegat NJ Variations .......................426
Bass Harbor, ME .........................................62
Battery Point, CA .........................................63
Beavertail, RI ...............................................64
 Beavertail RI Variations .......................428
Beckoning Beacon Sign  .........................  406
Bell Rock, Scotland ...................................370
Bennett, Derith ......................... 291, 348, 463
Big Bay Point, MI .........................................65
Big Sable, MI ...............................................66
Bill & Nancy’s Lobster Floats  ..................  409
Bill Doll  .....................................................  409
Biloxi, MS .....................................................67
Bi-Valve Fresnel Lens,  

Point Vicente, CA  ..............................  393
Bob Younger Memorial Tree  ....... 38-40, 407
Boca Grande, FL .........................................68
Bodie Island, NC .........................................69
Boggs, Marianne ...............................237, 463
Bolivar, TX ...................................................70
Boon Island, ME ..........................................71
Boston Harbor (First), MA ...........................72
Boston Harbor Figurines  ..........................410
Boston Harbor, MA ......................................73
 Boston Harbor MA GLOW Variation ..430
Brady, Paul L. .................................2, 40, 115,  

 ................... 158, 276, 320, 463, 471, 474
Brady, Sue .................................................473
Brandywine Shoal, NJ ................................74
Brant Point, MA ...........................................75
Bremerhaven, Germany  ........................   350
British Little Lights ....................................  370
 British Little Lights Checklist ...............461
Brochures, Checklist of Harbour Lights ...466
Buffalo, NY ...................................................76
Bullock’s Point, RI .......................................77
Burrows Island, WA .....................................78
 Burrows Island WA Variations ............423
Butcher, Margret ........................................474

Calendars, Mark Sherman .......................468
CALIFORNIA, Lighthouses of
 Alcatraz ..................................................50
 Battery Point ..........................................63
 East Brother .........................................131
 Fort Point .............................................148
 Los Angeles Harbor ............................195
 New Point Loma ..................................221
 Old Point Loma ...................................233
 Pigeon Point ........................................241
 Point Arena ..........................................244

 Point Bonita .........................................246
 Point Fermin ........................................237
 Point Pinos ..........................................251
 Point Reyes .........................................252
 Point Sur ..............................................253
 Point Vicente .......................................254
 RELIEF Lightship ................................379
 St. George’s Reef ................................281
 Yerba Buena ........................................348
Cana Island, WI ...........................................79
Cape Agulhas, South Africa  .....................351
Cape Arago, OR ..........................................80
Cape Blanco, OR ........................................81
Cape Canaveral, FL ....................................82
 Cape Canaveral FL  

GLOW Variations ................................431
Cape Charles, VA ........................................83
Cape Disappointment, WA .........................84
Cape Elizabeth, ME ....................................85
Cape Flattery, WA .......................................86
Cape Florida, FL ..........................................87
Cape Hatteras Beacon, NC ........................90
Cape Hatteras, NC .....................................88
 Cape Hatteras NC Variations .............423
 Cape Hatteras NC GLOW Variations 430
Cape Henlopen, DE ....................................91
Cape Henry, VA ...........................................92
Cape Lookout, NC ......................................93
Cape May, NJ ..............................................94
Cape Meares, OR .......................................95
 Cape Meares OR Variations ..............427
Cape Neddick (Nubble), ME ......................96
Cape Romain, SC .......................................98
Cape St. George, FL ...................................99
Carbone, Frank .........................................474
Castle Hill, RI .............................................100
Cedar Island, NY .......................................101
Cedar Keys, FL .........................................102
Chapman, Darryl ...............................283, 463
Charleston, SC ..........................................103
Charlevoix South, MI ................................104
Charlotte-Genesee, NY ............................105
Chatham, MA ............................................106
Cheboygan Crib, MI ..................................107
 Cheboygan Crib MI Variations ...........431
Chicago Harbor, IL ....................................108
Chicamacomico Life Saving Station, NC   401
Chidester, John ........2, 23, 29, 420, 471, 474
Christmas Ornaments Checklist ................45
CIB – see Collectors Information Bureau
Clark’s Point, MA .......................................109
Cleveland, OH ........................................... 110
Cockspur, GA .............................................111



476

Colchester Reef, VT .................................. 112
Cold Spring Harbor, NY ............................ 113
Collector Editions Magazine .......................27
Collector Forums ..................30, 38, 137, 474
Collectors Information Bureau ....................27
Collectors Publishing ............................26, 29
Collectors Mart Magazine ..............History, 28
Collectors Society ................................History
Collectors Society Editions Checklist ......  446
Collectors Society Cloissonè  

Membership Pins Checklist ................465
Colossus of Rhodes, Greece  .................  352
Conanicut, RI ............................................. 114
Concord, MD ............................................. 115
 Concord Point MD Variations .............428
Coney Island, NY ...................................... 116
Connected Collectors ...........................2, 471
CONNECTICUT, Lighthouses of
 Avery Point ............................................57
 Faulkner’s Island .................................141
 Great Captain’s Island ........................164
 Mystic Seaport ....................................214
 New London Ledge ............................219
 Old Saybrook ......................................235
 Stonington Harbor ...............................317
 Stratford Point ......................................318
 Watch Hill .............................................336
Constantino, Tony .....................................474
Cooper, Malcolm (Sculptor)
  ......................................59, 238, 247, 423
Coquille River, OR .................................... 117
Countries of Manufacture .........................433
Cove Island, Canada ...............................  353
Cove Point, MD ......................................... 118
Craighill Lower Front, MD ......................... 119
Craighill Lower Rear, MD ..........................120
Craighill Upper Front, MD .........................121
Crossover Island, NY ................................122
Cuckolds, ME ............................................123
Currituck Beach, NC .................................124
Curtis, Chuck (Sculptor) .....13, 100, 224, 338

D’Entremont, Jeremy ..................................72
David Winter Cottages ................ History, 406
Darren, Betty ...............................................33
Delaware Breakwater, DE ........................125
DELAWARE, Lighthouses of
 Cape Henlopen .....................................91
 Delaware Breakwater .........................125
 Fenwick Island ....................................142
 Fourteen Foot Bank ............................151
 Indian River Life Saving Station .........402
 Mispillion ..............................................208
Desert Lightkeepers Club .........................472
Devine, Don ............................. 2, History, 474
Diamond Head, HI ....................................126
Diamond, Warren ................................28, 420

Drum Point, MD ........................................127
 Drum Point MD GLOW Variations .....431
Drummond, Ron .......................................473
Dry Tortugas, FL ........................................128
Dunkirk, NY ...............................................129

Eagle Bluff, WI ...........................................130
Early Retirements .....................................422
Early Year Variations 1991-1993 ..............421
East Brother, CA ........................................131
East End Seaport Museum &  

Marine Foundation ..............................193
East Point, NJ ............................................132
East Quoddy Head, Canada ...................  354
Eddystone, England  ................................  355
 Cover of Collector Editions Magazine .27
Edgartown, MA ..........................................133
Edgewater Treasures, Jacksonville FL ......25
Egmont Key, FL .........................................134
El Morro, PR ..............................................135
Eldred Rock, AK ........................................136
Erie Land Light, PA ....................................137
Esopus Meadows, NY ..............................138
Execution Rock, NY ..................................139

Fairport Harbor, OH ..................................140
Faulkner’s Island, CT ................................141
Felter, Rich .................................................474
Fenwick Island, DE ...................................142
Fifth Order Fresnel Lens  .........................  398
Finns Point, NJ ..........................................143
Fire Island, NY ...........................................144
Fisgard, Canada  .....................................  356
Flihan, Peter & Linda ................................409
FLORIDA, Lighthouses of
 Amelia Island .........................................53
 American Shoal .....................................54
 Anclote Key ...........................................55
 Boca Grande .........................................68
 Cape Canaveral ....................................82
 Cape Florida ..........................................87
 Cape St. George ...................................99
 Cedar Keys ..........................................102
 Dry Tortugas ........................................128
 Egmont Key .........................................134
 Fort Jefferson ......................................146
 Fowey Rocks .......................................153
 Hillsboro Inlet .......................................174
 Jupiter Inlet ..........................................185
 Key West .............................................187
 Mayport ................................................202
 Northwest Passage .............................225
 Pensacola ............................................239
 Ponce de Leon ....................................255
 St. Augustine .......................................278
 St. Augustine (Old) ..............................277

 St. Joseph Point ..................................284
 St. Mark’s .............................................285
 Sand Key .............................................291
 Sanibel Island ......................................294
Flying Santa (Days Gone By)  .................  411
Fort Gratiot, MI ..........................................145
Fort Jefferson, FL ......................................146
Fort Niagara, NY .......................................147
Fort Point, CA ............................................148
Fort Tompkins, NY .....................................149
Fort Washington, MD ................................150
Foster, Ron ............................... 317, 463, 473
Fourteen Foot Bank, DE ...........................151
Fourteen Foot Shoal, MI ...........................152
Fourth Order Fresnel Lens  .....................  395
Fourth Order Fresnel Lens,  

Hereford, Inlet, NJ  .............................  396
Fourth Order Fresnel Lens,  

Lightship Yorktown  ............................  397
Fowey Rocks, FL ......................................153
Fresnel Lenses ..........................................390
Fresnel, Augustin ......................................390
Fresnel Lens Ornaments  .........................399
Friends & Memories ..................................471

Galveston Jetty, TX ...................................154
Gay Head, MA ...........................................155
Georgetown, SC .......................................156
GEORGIA, Lighthouses of
 Cockspur Island .................................. 110
 St. Simons ...........................................286
 Sapelo Island .......................................296
 Tybee Island ........................................334
Gibbs Hill, Bermuda  ................................  357
GLOW – see Open Edition Lights
Goat Island, ME ........................................157
Gold Lighthouses ......................................416
Golden Gate Bridge ..................................408
Grand Haven, MI .......................................158
Grand Island, MI ........................................159
Grand Rapids MI Regional Event (2003) 472
Grand Traverse, MI ...................................160
Graves, MA ................................................161
Grays Harbor, WA .....................................162
 Grays Harbor WA Variations ..............429
Grays Reef, MI ..........................................163
Great American Lighthouses (GAL) ...20, 430
Great Captains Island, CT ........................164
 Great Captain Island CT Variations ...424
Greenbook Guide to Harbour Lights ..........29
Grosse Point, IL .........................................165
Guardian of the Night ...........................History
 Guardian of the Night Checklist .........460
Gullo, Jim ...................................................472

Haig Point, SC ...........................................166



477

Half Moon Reef, TX ..................................167
Halfway Rock, ME ....................................168
Hannibal, MO ............................................169
Hannum, Dave ....................................66, 474
Harbour Lights Brochures Checklist ........466
Harbour Lights Collectors  

Information Center ................................29
HarbourLights.com .....................................30
HAWAII, Lighthouses of 
 Diamond Head ....................................126
 Kilauea .................................................188
Hayles, Christianne (Painter) ...................107
Heceta Head, OR .....................................170
Hendricks Head, ME .................................171
Hereford Inlet, NJ ......................................172
 Hereford Inlet NJ Variations ................429
Heuvelhorst, Mary & Herm .......................471
Hewett, Grace ...........................................474
Highland (Cape Cod), MA ........................173
Highland MA Variations .............................427
Hillsboro Inlet, FL .......................................174
Hilton Head Front Range, SC ..................175
Hilton Head Rear Range, SC ...................176
Hine, John  ...........................................History 

See also John Hine Studio
Hine, Harry ....... 2, 21, History, 406, 471, 474
Hine, Tori-Dawn ....................................History
Holland Harbor, MI ....................................177
Hook Head, Ireland  .................................  358
Hooper Strait, MD .....................................178
Horton Point, NY .......................................179
Hudson-Athens, NY ..................................180
 Hudson-Athens NY Variations ............429
Hunting Island, SC ....................................181

Ida Lewis (Lime Rock), RI ........................182
ILLINOIS, Lighthouses of
 Chicago Harbor ...................................108
 Grosse Point ........................................165
INDIANA, Lighthouses of
 Michigan City Pier ...............................203
 Old Michigan City ................................230
INTERNATIONAL Lighthouses ......................
 Ballinacourty, Ireland ...........................370
 Bell Rock, Scotland .............................370
 Bremerhaven, Germany .....................350
 Cape Agulhas, South Africa ................351
 Colossus of Rhodes, Greece .............352
 Cove Island, Canada ..........................353
 East Quoddy Head, Canada ..............354
 Eddystone, England ............................355
 Fisgard, Canada .................................356
 Gibbs Hill, Bermuda ............................357
 Hook Head, Ireland .............................358
 La Coruña, Spain ................................359
 La Jument, France ..............................360
 La Martre, Canada ..............................361

 Longships, England ............................362
 Macquarie, Australia ...........................363
 Mahota Pagoda, China .......................364
 Miraflores & Gatun, Panama ..............365
 Peggy’s Cover, Canada ......................366
 Needles, England ................................370
 Peggy’s Cove, Canada .......................365
 Pharos, Egypt ......................................366
 Portland Bill, England ..........................370
 St. David’s Bermuda ...........................367
 Trwyn Du, Scotland .............................370
 West Point, Canada ............................369
International Lights ....................................349
Indian River Life Saving Station, DE  ......  402
Isle au Haut, ME ........................................183

Jeffrey’s Hook, NY ....................................184
Jennings, Sandy .......................................474
John Hine Studios ........................History, 370
Johns, Kathy ..............................................474
Jupiter Inlet, FL ..........................................185

Kaiser, Mike ...............................................471
Keeper & Friends .....................................  410
Kenosha, WI ..............................................186
Key West, FL .............................................187
Kilauea, HI .................................................188
Kirsch, Daniel ................................ 25-30, 474
Koblilsh, Martha .................................209, 463
Kuhlman, Fred ..................... History, 182, 471

La Coruña, Spain  ....................................  359
La Jument, France ...................................  360
La Martre, Canada ...................................  361
Lady Lightkeepers Set ..............................418
LeFever, Susan .........................................308
Legacy Sign  .............................................  406
Liberty, NY .................................................189
Lifesaving Stations ............................ 400-404
 Chicamacomico NC ............................401
 Indian River DE ...................................402
 Point Allerton MA .................................403
 Men of the Lifesaving Service ............404
Lighthouse Depot Exclusives
 Fort Washington MD ...........................150
 Halfway Rock ME ...............................168
 Pemaquid Bell Tower ..........................238
 Portland Observatory ..........................414
Lighthouse Legacy Newsletter ...................18
 Lighthouse Legacy  

Newsletter Checklist ...........................462
Lighthouse Marketing Ltd. .. 1, 2, History, 474
LighthouseKeepers.com .....................29, 474
Lightning Rods ..........................................433 
Lightships ...................................................373

Lightship Chesapeake ..............................374
Lightship Columbia ...................................375
Lightship Huron .........................................376
Lightship Nantucket ..................................377
Lightship Portsmouth ................................378
Lightship Relief ..........................................379
Lime Kiln, WA ............................................190
Limited Editions Checklist ........................  438
Little Lights – see This Little Light of Mine
Little River, ME ..........................................191
Little Sable, MI ...........................................192
Lobster Floats (Accessories)  ..................  409
Long Beach Bar, NY .................................193
Long Beach Collectibles Show ................471
Longships, England .................................  362
Lorain, OH .................................................194
Los Angeles Harbor, CA ...........................195
LOUISIANA, Lighthouses of
 New Canal ...........................................217
 Southwest Reef ...................................312
Ludington Pier, MI .....................................196

Macquarie, Australia ................................  363
Mahota Pagoda, China  ............................364
MAINE, Lighthouses of
 Bass Harbor ..........................................62
 Boon Island ...........................................71
 Cape Elizabeth ......................................85
 Cape Neddick (Nubble) ........................96
 Cuckolds ..............................................123
 Goat Island ..........................................157
 Halfway Rock ......................................168
 Hendricks’s Head ................................171
 Isle au Haut .........................................183
 Little River ............................................191
 Marshall Point ......................................199
 Matinicus ..............................................201
 Owls Head ...........................................237
 Pemaquid ............................................238
 Petit Manan .........................................240
 Portland Breakwater ...........................259
 Portland Head .....................................260
 Rockland Breakwater .........................271
 Seguin ..................................................301
 Spring Point Ledge .............................315
 West Quoddy Head ............................338
 Wood Island ........................................345
Marblehead, OH ........................................197
Mark Sherman Art Reproductions  

Checklist ..............................................468
Marquette Harbor, MI ................................198
Marshall Point, ME ....................................199
Martin, Gary .......................................306, 463
MARYLAND, Lighthouses of
 Baltimore ................................................60
 CHESAPEAKE Lightship ...................374
 Concord ............................................... 115
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 Cove Point ........................................... 118
 Craighill Lower Front ........................... 119
 Craighill Lower Rear ...........................120
 Craighill Rear .......................................120
 Craighill Upper Front ...........................121
 Drum Point ...........................................127
 Fort Washington Bell Tower ................150
 Hooper Strait .......................................179
 Piney Point ..........................................242
 Point Lookout ......................................250
 Sandy Point Shoals ............................293
 Seven Foot Knoll .................................304
 Sharp’s Island ......................................305
 Thomas Point ......................................326
 Turkey Point ........................................332
MASSACHUSETTS, Lighthouses of
 Boston Harbor (First) ............................72
 Boston Harbor .......................................73
 Brant Point .............................................75
 Chatham ..............................................106
 Clark’s Point ........................................109
 Edgartown ...........................................133
 Gay Head ............................................155
 Graves .................................................161
 Highland (Cape Cod) ..........................173
 Minot’s Ledge ......................................206
 Minot’s Ledge (Old) .............................207
 Monomoy Point ...................................209
 NANTUCKET Lightship ......................377
 Nauset Beach ......................................215
 Nobska .................................................223
 Point Allerton Life Saving Station .......403
 Race Point ...........................................266
 Sankaty Head ......................................295
 Scituate ................................................298
 Three Sisters .......................................327
Matagorda, TX ..........................................200
Matinicus, ME ............................................201
Maurer, Paul ......................................169, 463
Mayport, FL ...............................................202
McBee, Carolyn and Roy .........................409
McCaig, Joe .........................................History
McCaig, Terry .......................................History
Men of the Life Saving Service  ..............  404
MICHIGAN, Lighthouses of
 Alpena ....................................................52
 Big Bay Point .........................................65
 Big Bay Point 
 Big Sable ...............................................66
 Charlevoix South .................................104
 Cheboygan Crib ..................................107
 Fort Gratiot ...........................................145
 Fourteen Foot Shoal ...........................152
 Grand Haven .......................................158
 Grand Island ........................................159
 Grand Traverse ...................................160
 Gray’s Reef ..........................................163
 Holland Harbor ....................................177

 HURON Lightship ...............................370
 Little Sable ...........................................192
 Ludington Pier .....................................196
 Marquette Harbor ................................198
 Middle Island .......................................205
 Presque Isle .........................................222
 Old Mackinac Point .............................240
 Old Mission Point ................................229
 Poe Reef ..............................................243
 Point Betsie .........................................245
 Point Iroquois .......................................248
 Port Sanilac .........................................258
 Presque Isle .........................................263
 Rock of Ages .......................................270
 Round Island .......................................275
 St. Clair Channel .................................280
 St. Helena ............................................282
 St. Joseph North Pier ..........................284
 Sand Hill ..............................................288
 Seul Choix ...........................................303
 Spectacle Reef ....................................312
 Tawas Point .........................................324
 Waugoshance .....................................337
 White River ..........................................340
 White Shoal .........................................341
 Whitefish Point ....................................342
Michigan City North Pier IN ......................203
 Michigan City North Pier IN  

Variations .............................................424
Middle Bay, AL ...........................................204
Middle Island, MI .......................................205
MINNESOTA, Lighthouses of
 Split Rock .............................................314
 Two Harbors ........................................333
Minot’s Ledge (Old), MA ...........................207
Minot’s Ledge, MA ....................................206
 Minot’s Ledge MA Variations ..............425
Miraflores & Gatun, Panama  ..................  365
Mispillion, DE .............................................208
MISSISSIPPI, Lighthouses of
 Biloxi .......................................................67
 Round Island .......................................276
MISSOURI, Lighthouses of
 Hannibal (Mark Twain Memorial) .......169
Modifications, Variations & Errors ............420
Monomoy Point, MA .................................209
Montauk, NY ..............................................210
 Montauk Point NY GLOW Variations .430
Morris Island, SC ....................................... 211
Morris Island Then & Now Set .................418
Mount Graylock Memorial ........................413
Mukilteo WA Variations .............................428
Mukilteo, WA ..............................................212
Mussel Bed Shoal, RI ...............................213
Mystic Seaport, CT ...................................214

Nauset Beach, MA ....................................215

Navesink (Twin Lights), NJ .......................216
New Canal, LA ..........................................217
New Dungeness, WA ................................218
NEW HAMPSHIRE Lighthouses of
 Portsmouth Harbor .............................262
 Whaleback ...........................................339
NEW JERSEY, Lighthouses of
 Absecon .................................................48
 Barnegat ................................................61
 Brandywine Shoal .................................74
 Cape May ..............................................94
 East Point ............................................132
 Finns Point ...........................................143
 Hereford Inlet .......................................172
 Navesink ..............................................216
 Sandy Hook .........................................292
 Sea Girt ................................................299
 Ship John Shoal ..................................307
 Tinicum Rear Range ...........................329
 Tucker’s Island ....................................331
New London Ledge, CT ...........................219
 New London Ledge CT Variations .....425
New Point Comfort, VA .............................220
New Point Loma, CA ................................221
NEW YORK, Lighthouses of
 Buffalo ....................................................76
 Cedar Island ........................................101
 Charlotte-Genesee .............................105
 Cold Spring Harbor ............................. 113
 Coney Island ....................................... 116
 Crossover Island .................................122
 Dunkirk (Point Gratiot) ........................129
 Esopus Meadows ...............................138
 Execution Rock ...................................139
 Fire Island ............................................144
 Fort Niagara .........................................147
 Fort Tompkins ......................................149
 Horton Point .........................................179
 Hudson Athens ....................................180
 Jeffrey’s Hook ......................................184
 Liberty, Statue ......................................189
 Long Beach Bar ..................................193
 Montauk ...............................................210
 Old Field Point .....................................228
 Orient Point ..........................................236
 Race Rock ...........................................267
 Rondout II ............................................272
 Roosevelt Island ..................................273
 Saugerties ...........................................297
 Selkirk ..................................................302
 Sister Island .........................................308
 Staten Island Rear Range ..................316
 Sunken Rock .......................................322
 Tarrytown .............................................323
 Thirty Mile Point ...................................325
Nobska, MA ...............................................222
Nocca, Nick ................................................... 1
North Block Island, RI ...............................223
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NORTH CAROLINA, Lighthouses of
 Bald Head ..............................................59
 Bodie Island ...........................................69
 Cape Hatteras .......................................88
 Cape Hatteras Beacon .........................90
 Cape Lookout ........................................93
 Chicamacomico Life Saving Station ..401
 Currituck Beach ...................................124
 Oak Island ...........................................226
 Ocracoke .............................................227
 Price’s Creek .......................................265
 Roanoke River ....................................269
North Head, WA ........................................224
Northwest Passage, FL ............................225

Oak Island, NC ..........................................226
Ocracoke, NC ............................................227
OHIO, Lighthouses of
 Cleveland ............................................. 110
 Fairport Harbor ....................................140
 Lorain ...................................................194
 Marblehead .........................................197
 Port Clinton ..........................................256
 South Bass Island ...............................309
 Toledo Harbor ......................................330
Old Field Point, NY ....................................228
Old Mackinac Point, MI .............................229
Old Michigan City, IN ................................230
 Old Michigan City IN Variations ..........432
Old Mission Point, MI ................................231
Old Point Comfort, VA ...............................232
Old Point Loma, CA ..................................233
Old Presque Isle, PA .................................234
Old Saybrook, CT .....................................235
Open Edition Lighthouses (GLOW) ...........20
 Open Editions Checklist .....................451
Open to Limited Editions 1995 .................436
OREGON, Lighthouses of
 Cape Arago ...........................................80
 Cape Blanco ..........................................81
 Cape Meares .........................................95
 COLUMBIA Lightship ..........................375
 Coquille River ...................................... 117
 Heceta Head .......................................170
 Tillamook .............................................328
 Upmqua River .....................................335
 Yaquina Bay ........................................346
 Yaquina Head ......................................347
Orient Point, NY ........................................236
Other Anchor Bay Ships ...........................388
Ott, Bob ......................................................474
Owls Head, ME .........................................237

Parish, Betty ......................................265, 463
Patton Brothers ....................................History
Patton, Court ........................................History

Peggy’s Cove, Canada  ...........................  366
Pemaquid, ME ..........................................238
 Pemaquid Bell Tower, ME ..................238
PENNSYLVANIA, Lighthouses of
 Erie Land Light ....................................137
 Old Presque Isle ..................................234
 Presque Isle .........................................264
Pensacola, FL ...........................................239
 Pensacola FL GLOW Variations ........431
Pepper, Terry ............152, 163, 282, 303, 474
Petit Manan, ME .......................................240
Pharos Collection  .....................................370
 Pharos Collection Checklist ................461
Pharos, Egypt  ..........................................  367
Pigeon Point, CA .......................................241
Pin-Back Event Buttons Checklist ...........464
Piney Point, MD ........................................242
Pocket Planner by Collectors Publishing ...26
Poe Reef, MI .............................................243
Point Allerton Life Saving Station, MA  ...  403
Point Arena, CA .........................................244
 Point Arena CA Little Light Variations 432
Point Betsie, MI .........................................245
Point Bonita, CA ........................................246
Point Fermin, CA .......................................247
Point Iroquois, MI ......................................248
Point Judith, RI ..........................................249
Point Lookout, MD ....................................250
Point Pinos, CA .........................................251
Point Reyes, CA ........................................252
Point Sur, CA .............................................253
Point Vicente, CA ......................................254
Ponce de Leon, FL ....................................255
 Ponce de Leon FL GLOW Variations 430
Port Clinton, OH ........................................256
Port Isabel, TX ...........................................257
Port Sanilac, MI .........................................258
Portland Breakwater, ME ..........................259
Portland Head, ME ...................................260
Portland Observatory ................................414
Portsmouth Harbor, NH ............................262
Presque Isle (New), MI .............................263
Presque Isle, PA ........................................264
Price’s Creek, NC ......................................265
Products Sold As Sets ..............................418
PUERTO RICO, Lighthouses of
 El Morro ...............................................135

Race Point, MA .........................................266
Race Rock, NY ..........................................267
Raspberry Island, WI ................................268
Reese, Ken ........................................471, 474
RHODE ISLAND, Lighthouses of
 Beavertail ...............................................64
 Bullock Point ..........................................77
 Castle Hill .............................................100
 Conanicut ............................................ 114

 IdaLewis (Lime Rock) .........................182
 North Block Island ...............................223
 Point Judith ..........................................249
 Rose Island ..........................................274
 Southeast Block Island .......................310
Roanoke River, NC ...................................269
Roberts, Bruce .............76, 91, 165, 170, 463
Robinson, John (Edgewater Treasurers) ..26
Rock of Ages, MI .......................................270
Rockland Breakwater, ME ........................271
Roe, Lorie ..........................................135, 463
Rondout II, NY ...........................................272
Roosevelt Island, NY ................................273
Rose Island, RI ..........................................274
Rosemont Collectibles Expo ....................471
Rothman, Matthew ...............................History
Round Island, MI .......................................275
 Round Island MI Variations ................426
Round Island, MS .....................................276
Rutherford, Jim ...................... History, 28, 474

St. Augustine (Old), FL ..............................277
St. Augustine, FL .......................................278
St. Augustine 2004 Regional Event .........473
St. Clair Channel Lights, MI ......................280
St. David’s, Bermuda  ..............................  368
St. George’s Reef, CA ..............................281
St. Helena, MI ............................................282
St. Joseph North Pier, MI ..........................283
St. Joseph Point, FL ..................................284
St. Marks, FL .............................................285
St. Simons, GA ..........................................286
Sand Hills, MI ............................................288
Sand Island, AL .........................................289
Sand Island, WI .........................................290
Sand Key, FL .............................................291
Sandy Hook, NJ ........................................292
Sandy Point Shoals, MD ..........................293
Sanibel Island, FL ......................................294
Sankaty Head, MA ....................................295
Sapelo Island, GA .....................................296
Saugerties, NY ..........................................297
Scituate, MA ..............................................298
 Scituate MA Variations ........................427
Scroope, Bob .............................................474
Sculptor Marks ..........................................423
Sea Girt, NJ ...............................................299
Sea Pines (Hilton Head), SC ....................300
Sea Sounds Audio Cassette ....................409
Seahorses ...................................................31
Seaman, Art .......................................209, 463
Second Order Fresnel Lens,  

Boston Harbor MA  ............................  391
Secondary Market, Harbour Lights .......25-30
Seguin, ME ................................................301
Selkirk, NY .................................................302
Selwa, Jenifer ....................................159, 463
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Seul Choix, MI ...........................................303
Seven Foot Knoll, MD ...............................304
 Seven Foot Knoll MD Variations ........431
Shanklin, Bob & Sandra ...........................136
Sharp’s Island, MD ....................................305
Sherman, Mark (Artist) .................. 32-35, 474
 Checklist of Mark Sherman Artwork ..468
Sherwood Point, WI ..................................306
Ship John Shoal, DE .................................307
Shorkey, Todd ....................................253, 463
Sister Island, NY ........................................308
Sostaric, Stephen “Jakers” ...............314, 473
South Bass Island, OH .............................309
SOUTH CAROLINA, Lighthouses of
 Cape Romain ........................................98
 Charleston ...........................................103
 Georgetown .........................................156
 Haig Point ............................................166
 Hilton Head Front Range ....................175
 Hilton Head Rear Range ....................176
 Hunting Island .....................................181
 Morris Island ........................................ 211
 Sea Pines (Hilton Head) .....................300
 Sullivan’s Island Range ......................321
Southeast Block Island, RI .......................310
Southwest Reef, LA ..................................312
Special Editions Checklist .......................  447
Spectacle Reef, MI ....................................313
Split Rock, MN ...........................................314
 Split Rock MN Variations ....................425
Spring Point Ledge, ME ............................315
Spyglass Lighthouses  ..............................412
Stamp Set ..................................................418
Stamp Folder (1989) ...................................49
Staten Island Rear Range, NY .................316
Statue of Liberty – See Liberty
Selwa, Jenifer ............................................159
Stonington Harbor, CT ..............................317
Stratford Point, CT ....................................318
Sturgeon Bay Canal, WI ...........................319
Sturgeon Bay Pierhead, WI ......................320
Sullivan’s Island Range, SC .....................321
Sunken Rock, NY .........................History, 322
Survival Guide to Harbour Lights .......28, 474

Tarrytown, NY ............................................323
Tawas Point, MI .........................................324
TEXAS, Lighthouses of
 Bolivar Point ..........................................70
 Galveston Jetty ...................................154
 Half Moon Reef ...................................167
 Matagorda ...........................................200
 Port Isabel ............................................257
Thirty Mile Point, NY .................................325
This Little Light of Mine ........................History
 This Little Light of Mine Checklist .......455
Thomas Point, MD ....................................326

Thompson, Sean ............. 108, 118, 463, 474
Three and One-Half Order Fresnel Lens   394
Three Sisters, MA .....................................327
Thumbnails Checklist ................................459
Thumm, Art ........................................266, 463
Tillamook Rock, OR ..................................328
Tinicum Rear Range, NJ ..........................329
Toledo Harbor, OH ....................................330
Toth, Kay & Gary .......................................471
Tripp, Vera (Edgewater Treasures) ............27
Tucker’s Island, NJ ....................................331
Turkey Point, MD ......................................332
Two Harbors, MN ......................................333
Tybee Island, GA .......................................334

Umpqua River, OR ....................................335
United States Lighthouse Society ............379
USCG Ships & Boats ................................380
USCG 110’ Patrol Boat .............................382
USCG 44’ Life Boat ...................................381
USCG Barque Eagle ................................386
USCG Icebreaker Mackinaw ....................387
USCG Rigid Hull Inflatable .......................384
USCG Tender Cobb ..................................385
USCG Utility Boat .....................................383

Variations & Errors  ...................................420 
(See also name of lighthouse)

VERMONT, Lighthouses of
 Colchester Reef .................................. 112
VIRGINIA, Lighthouses of
 Assateague ...........................................56
 Cape Charles ........................................83
 Cape Henry ...........................................92
 New Point Comfort ..............................220
 Old Point Comfort ...............................232
 PORTSMOUTH Lightship ..................378
 Wolf Trap .............................................344

WACKOs (at Door County WI) .................473
Wagner, Mark ....................................473, 474
WASHINGTON, Lighthouses of
 Admiralty Head ......................................49
 Alki Point ................................................51
 Burrows Island ......................................78
 Cape Disappointment ...........................84
 Cape Flattery .........................................86
 Gray’s Harbor ......................................162
 Lime Kiln ..............................................190
 Mukilteo ...............................................212
 New Dungeness .................................218
 North Head ..........................................224
 Mukilteo ...............................................212
Watch Hill, CT ............................................336
Watson, Rodney ..........1, 41-43, 90, 463, 474

Waugoshance, MI .....................................337
West Point, Canada  ................................  369
West Quoddy Head, ME ..........................338
Whaleback, NH .........................................339
White River, MI ..........................................340
White Shoal, MI .........................................341
Whitefish Point, MI ....................................342
White’s Guide to Collecting Figurines ........28
Wind Point, WI ...........................................343
Winter, David  .......................................History
 See also David Winter Cottages
Winter, Faith .........................................History
WISCONSIN, Lighthouses of
 Bailey’s Harbor Range ..........................58
 Cana Island ...........................................79
 Eagle Bluff ...........................................130
 Kenosha ..............................................186
 Raspberry Island .................................268
 Sand Island .........................................290
 Sherwood Point ...................................306
 Sturgeon Bay Ship Canal ...................319
 Sturgeon Bay Pierhead ......................320
 Wind Point ...........................................343
Wolf Trap, VA .............................................344
Wood Island, ME .......................................345

Yaquina Bay, OR .......................................346
Yaquina Head, OR ....................................347
 Yaquina Head OR Variations .............424
Yerba Buena, CA .......................................348
Younger, Bill ..........................    2, 5-6, History,  

158, 330, 471, 472, 473, 474
Younger, Bob ................................. 38-40, 407
Younger, Nancy ...............................2, History, 
 471, 472, 473, 474



Since 1991, Harbour Lights has made over 725 beautiful and 

accurate replicas of more than 330 lighthouses, lightships,  

USCG  ships, Fresnel lenses and lifesaving stations. The inside 

story of the company and the collectible line with details on 

dates, edition quantities, variations, retail prices and more. 
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